

No. 10-10751

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

VILLAS AT PARKSIDE PARTNERS d/b/a Villas at Parkside;
LAKEVIEW AT PARKSIDE PARTNERS, LIMITED, d/b/a
Lakeview at Parkside; CHATEAU RITZ PARTNERS, d/b/a
Chateau de Ville; MARY MILLER SMITH,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS,
Defendant-Appellant.

VALENTIN REYES; ALICIA GARCIA; GINGER EDWARDS;
JOSE GUADALUPE ARIAS, AIDE GARZA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, NOS. 3:08-CV-1551-B,
3:03-CV-1615, HON. JANE J. BOYLE, DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING**

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-669-5135
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Eagle Forum
Education & Legal Defense Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons i

Table of Contents..... iv

Table of Authorities v

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Constitutional Background 1

Statutory Background 3

Summary of Argument..... 5

Argument 6

I. The Presumption against Preemption Applies 6

II. Neither INA Nor Dormant Federal Power over
Immigration Preempt the Ordinance 10

A. The Panel Majority’s Conflict-Preemption
Analysis Is Too Broad 11

B. The Panel Majority Confuses Available Federal
Power with Exercised Federal Power 14

Conclusion..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Altria Group, Inc. v. Good, 555 U.S. 70 (2008)..... 7

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting,
131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011)..... 12, 13, 15

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, 505 U.S. 504 (1992) 2

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood, 507 U.S. 658 (1993)..... 2

DeCanas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976) 2, 7, 9, 13, 15

F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 8

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 529 U.S. 861 (2000)..... 11

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy, 342 U.S. 580 (1952) 14

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905) 9

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 6

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 504 U.S. 374 (1992) 2

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947)..... 2, 6

*Securities Industry Ass’n v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve
System*, 468 U.S. 137 (1984) 11

Slaughter-House Cases, 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873) 9

U.S. v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... 6

U.S. v. Locke, 529 U.S. 89 (2000) 8

U.S. v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 12

U.S. v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000) 9

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 6, 8, 12-13

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 4 2

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2..... 1

Immigration and Naturalization Act,
8 U.S.C. §§1101-1537 3, 5-6, 8, 10-11, 13-15

8 U.S.C. §1252c(a)..... 3
8 U.S.C. §1324a(h)(2)..... 4
8 U.S.C. §1357(g)(10)..... 3, 13
8 U.S.C. §1373 3
8 U.S.C. §1373(a) 13
8 U.S.C. §1373(b) 13
8 U.S.C. §1373(c)..... 4, 13
8 U.S.C. §1644 3
Immigration Reform & Control Act (“IRCA”), PUB. L. NO. 99-603,
100 Stat. 3359 (1986)3-4, 14-15
City of Farmers Branch Ordinance 2952 4-5, 7-8, 10-11, 13, 15
City of Farmers Branch Code, §26-119(D)(3)..... 13
City of Farmers Branch Code, §26-119(D)(4)..... 13

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5), 1
